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1. Apologies 
No apologies received. 

2. Declaration of Interests 
Members are reminded of the need to be vigilant to stand aside from decision making when a conflict 
arises between their role as a member and any private or other external interest they might have. 
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3. Siting Air Quality Monitoring Equipment on Memorial Park 
and Picton Foreshore 

(Clr S J Arbuckle) (Report prepared by Linda Craighead) R510-009-M02-01, R510-009-P02-01 

Purpose of Report  
1. To consider locating air quality and climate monitoring equipment on reserve land at Memorial Park 

(Picton) and Picton Foreshore. 

Executive Summary  
2. The Council’s Environmental Science and Monitoring Section are looking for sites to locate monitoring 

equipment to measure PM10 and NO2/SO2 contaminants in Picton.  Two sites have been proposed: 
one on Memorial Park for a permanent fixture; and a temporary site on Picton Foreshore for up to a 
year.  The sites have been identified taking into account activities occurring in the area, air flow, local 
topography and practical considerations such as having power available. 

3. No resource consents are required for the monitoring equipment given the permitted activity rules of 
the Marlborough Environment Plan.  However, the two relevant reserve management plans do not 
provide for the proposed activity.  An assessment of the policy framework of each plan has been 
undertaken to determine whether permission can be given by the Council to locate the equipment on 
the reserves. 

4. Siting the monitoring equipment on both Memorial Park and Picton Foreshore is inconsistent with the 
recreation purpose of the reserves.  However, in both cases the proposed location and activity does 
not conflict with many of the policies of the plans.  There may be some minor loss of amenity values 
with the siting of the monitoring equipment however, recreation activities will be unaffected.  Ecological 
and cultural values and public access to the reserves will also not be affected. 

5. After considering the relevant reserve management plans it is considered that Council should grant 
approval to locate the monitoring equipment on Memorial Park and Picton Foreshore as proposed.  If 
a permanent site on Picton Foreshore is to be sought then this will need to be the subject of further 
assessment.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Council: 

1. Approve the permanent siting of air quality monitoring equipment on Memorial Park as 
proposed by the Environmental Science and Monitoring Team. 

2. Approve the temporary siting of air quality monitoring equipment on Picton Foreshore for up to 
12 months as proposed by the Environmental Science and Monitoring Team. 

Background/Context  
6. A request has been received from the Council’s Environmental Science and Monitoring team to locate 

monitoring equipment on two Council reserves to measure PM10 and NO2/SO2 contaminants.  This 
has come about as a consequence of a year-long continuous screening study carried out by NIWA 
from mid-2019 to September 2020 to assess if NES1 compliant monitoring station(s) were required for 
the town.  

 
1 National Environmental Standard for Air Quality (NES) for PM10 
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7. The need for the monitoring equipment and for the proposed locations is set out in Attachment 1 to 
this report.  In brief the locations chosen are as follows: 

Memorial Park 
8. The 2019-2020 screening study, past studies, metrological and visual observations have shown that 

the worst areas for elevated PM10 are around the eastern end of the Picton Marina, Surrey Street, 
Waikawa Road, and other lower-lying areas.  A permanent site for the monitoring equipment for PM10 
has therefore been identified on Memorial Park adjacent to the Emergency Centre with easy access to 
power.   

 
Picton Foreshore 
9. The 2019-2020 screening study also found potential for NO2 and SO2 levels to be elevated and 

exceed guideline levels on the Picton foreshore.  Sources of these contaminants are likely to be from 
shipping, both the ferries but also smaller craft moving in and out of the area.  One of the community’s 
main concerns was exposure of people and especially children in the foreshore reserve area.  As such 
an area on the Picton Foreshore car park has been proposed to locate the monitoring equipment.   

10. The site is a hatched area where parking cannot occur given the round nature of the car park.  Power 
is also available to this site.  The monitoring equipment at this location is not a permanent facility but 
will be in situ for a year. 
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Assessment/Analysis  
11. No resource consent is required for the activity of monitoring equipment as for both sites such 

equipment is enabled as a permitted activity in the Marlborough Environment Plan.  However, neither 
the Victoria Domain Reserves Management Plan or the Picton Foreshore Reserve Management Plan 
makes provision for monitoring equipment and therefore an assessment against the policy framework 
of each plan has been undertaken.  This is set out in Attachment 2 to this report. 

12. In summary locating the monitoring equipment is inconsistent with the recreation purpose of both 
Memorial Park and Picton Foreshore.  However, in both cases the proposed location and activity does 
not conflict with, offend or conflict with many of the policies of the plans. 

13. For Memorial Park only a small area of the park will be permanently occupied by the monitoring 
equipment structure.  It would be in an area that receives little use currently being near the entry gate 
to the park.  There may be considered to be some minor loss of amenity values but there is no impact 
on recreational, ecological or cultural values.  The proposal will not affect use of Memorial Park for 
overflow parking associated with Picton Marina or events that may occur on the park. 

14. In considering alternative locations for the activity, the 2019-2020 screening study identified the need 
to monitor in areas where exceedances are occurring.  So, the location does need to be in the general 
vicinity of the Memorial Park area.  Other factors such as being distant from other structures or 
vegetation, being accessible for vehicles and ensuring there is mains power to the site are also 
relevant.   

15. For Picton Foreshore the activity is temporary in nature albeit the equipment will be in place for a year.  
The proposed site will not affect car parking on the foreshore nor access and connections between the 
ferry terminal and the town centre.  Recreational values will be unaffected and landscape views will 
not be impacted any more than they may be by vehicles parking in this area.  If a permanent site is to 
be sought on Picton Foreshore in the future then a further assessment will be required. 

16. For both sites the Environmental Science and Monitoring team have advised that Te Ātiawa has been 
actively involved in the Picton Air Quality Group, which formed in 2018 after the initial community 
concerns were raised about air quality.  The iwi is in support of the project and have been kept up to 
date including about the general areas that are proposed to be monitoring sites. 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Picton Air Quality and Climate Sites Information page [5] 

Attachment 2 – Reserve Management Plan Assessment page [9] 

 
Author Linda Craighead, Planner – Parks and Open Spaces 

Authoriser Jane Tito, Manager – Parks and Open Spaces 
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Attachment 1 
Picton Air Quality and Climate sites information 
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Attachment 2  
Reserve management plan assessment 

Victoria Domain Reserves Management Plan 
Objectives/Policies Assessment  

1. Te Whakaaro Tahi/Partnerships 

2.  Kaitiakitanga /Guardianship 

4. Te Taiao / The Natural World 

The objectives and policies of these sections of the 
Plan are considered to be unaffected by the location 
and activity of the proposed monitoring equipment. 

3.  Ngā Tākaro Pūangi / Recreation 

Objectives 

3.1 A diverse range of recreational opportunities across 
the Reserves are available for all users. 

3.2 Free and open access to the Reserves is generally 
provided. 

3.4 Shelly Beach and Memorial Park are available for 
recreational use. 

3.5 Walking and cycling tracks through the Reserves 
are well-signed, attractive, safe and easily 
accessed. 

 

 

The monitoring equipment is not considered to impact 
on the recreational opportunities of Memorial Park and 
there will continue to be free and open access as 
required by Objective 3.2. No walking or cycling tracks 
are affected by the proposed location. 

Objective 3.3 and Policies 3.6 to 3.10 are general 
recreation policies, and these do not have relevance for 
this proposal.  Similarly, Policies 3.10 to 3.26 are not 
relevant to this assessment as they cover Walking and 
Cycling, Endeavour Park and Shelly Beach. 

Memorial Park Policies  

3.27 Maintain Memorial Park largely as an area of green 
open space for informal recreational use. 

3.28 Maintain the memorial gates as the main access 
into Shelly Beach and Picton Marina. 

3.29 Acknowledge the importance of the St John and 
Coastguard Emergency Operations Centre and 
emergency helicopter landing area to the 
community. 

3.30 Prohibit vehicles on the grassed open space areas 
unless for: 
(a) maintenance activities; 
(b) environmental enhancement; 
(c) authorised activities or events; or 
(d) through occupation agreements. 

 

Only a small area of Memorial Park will be occupied by 
the monitoring equipment, some 9.1m2.  There will only 
be a small loss of green open space but this is in an 
area close to the entrance to Memorial Park and 
alongside a fence. 

Policy 3.28 and 3.30 are not affected by the proposal. 

In terms of Policy 3.29, the Emergency Operations 
Centre while being adjacent to the proposed site for the 
monitoring equipment, is not considered to be affected 
by locating the equipment here. 

5. Ngā Taonga Tuku Iho/Cultural Heritage 

Policy 

5.8   Ensure public facilities and infrastructure are located 
in culturally appropriate locations. 

On advice from the Environmental Science and 
Monitoring team Te Ātiawa has been actively involved 
in the Picton Air Quality Group, which formed in 2018 
after the initial community concerns were raised about 
air quality.  The iwi is in support of the project and have 
been kept up to date including about the general areas 
that are proposed to be monitoring sites and the 
success of the Better Off Funding application.  

No land disturbance triggering resource consent 
requirements is required to install the equipment and 
the site has not been identified as having particular 
cultural or heritage significance. 

6.Administration 

6.4 Use of Reserves 

Objective 

6.4.1 Activities do not adversely affect recreational use 
and enjoyment of the Reserves or on cultural 
matters, ecological health or amenity values. 

The objectives and policies of sections 6.1 – 6.3 and 
6.5 – 6.9 of the Plan are considered to be unaffected 
by the location and activity of the proposed monitoring 
equipment. 

There may be some minor amenity value loss of the 
proposed equipment but this is not considered 
significant.  
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Policy 

6.4.5 In considering whether to allow activities or uses, 
including commercial activities, network utilities or 
other similar infrastructure, the following must be 
considered: 

(a)  Whether the proposed use is consistent with the 
primary recreation purpose of the Reserves; 

 

 

 

 

The proposed use is not consistent with the primary 
recreation purpose of Memorial Park. 

(b) Does the proposed use impact on the use or 
enjoyment of the Reserves by other users; 

It is not considered that the monitoring equipment will 
impact the use or enjoyment of the park. 

(c) Whether the proposal will enhance public benefit 
and enjoyment; 

The proposal will not in itself enhance public benefit 
and enjoyment.  Monitoring information in time may 
lead to outcomes that could enhance public benefit and 
enjoyment of those using this area. 

(d) Is there a demonstrated demand for the proposal 
and will it duplicate other facilities in the vicinity; 

There is no demand for similar equipment to be located 
on the park and it will not duplicate any existing 
facilities. 

(e) Whether public access is restricted or may 
otherwise be affected by the proposal; 

Public access will not be affected by this proposal. 

(f)  Does the proposal adversely affect cultural 
matters, ecological values or amenity values; 

These values will not be affected by the proposal. 

(g) Whether there will be a visual or audible 
intrusion in the Reserves environment that may 
detract from amenity values; 

There is already built infrastructure on the park and 
there are often vehicles parked on the grass area.  The 
equipment will be visible being located at the entrance 
to the park and may detract from amenity values for 
some people.  Any noise generated from the equipment 
will meet permitted activity standards in the MEP and 
there are no immediately adjoining residential 
properties. 

(h) There will be no increased cost to the Council for 
maintenance unless approved by the Council; 

There will be no increased cost to the Council for 
maintenance of Memorial Park.  

(i)  The proposal can be accommodated in terms of 
access, parking, services, support facilities and 
future expansion, if considered likely; and 

There is no conflict with this policy. 

(j)  Whether alternative locations for the proposal 
have been investigated. 

Finding a site is challenging given the need to: 
• monitor in areas where there are identified 

exceedances of NES standards; 
• be distant from other structures or vegetation; 
• accessible for vehicles; and  
• ensure there is mains power to the site.   

Other areas on public land in this area could be used, 
however this site is considered to have negligible 
impact on other users.   

6.4.6 Where infrastructure is proposed the additional 
matters to be considered are: 

(a) The location of utility structures (pipes, cables, 
lines or similar) shall be placed underground; and 

(b) The location of the infrastructure will not result in 
any lost opportunities for the Council in terms of the 
future development of the Reserves.  

Power connections will be underground.  The location 
of the equipment in a corner of the park is considered 
the most appropriate and will likely have the least 
impact on any future development of the park.  
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Picton Foreshore Reserve Management Plan 

Objectives/Policies Assessment 

Open Space, Heritage and Character, Community 
Values and Partnerships Vegetation, Tree Removal, 
Events, Leases and Concessions, Facilities, Lighting 
and CCTV, Signage, Water Play Area, Play Area and 
Gifts and Commemorative Features 

The objectives and policies of these sections of the Plan 
are considered to be unaffected by the location and activity 
of the monitoring equipment as they are not applicable at 
the proposed location. 

Landscape and Amenity and Building  
The objective and policies are directed at protecting 
current views, preserving and enhancing the natural 
qualities of the beachside area, providing vegetation 
that enhances the landscape and ensuring buildings do 
not encroach on open space areas. 

 

The monitoring equipment will not impact on landscape 
views and otherwise will not affect the beachside area.  
The size of the structure whether left on a trailer or 
established on the ground is small.  Down harbour views 
will not be any more restricted than they are when cars are 
parked in this area.  The current location for the monitoring 
equipment is temporary, and so open space values are not 
considered to be affected.  However, depending on where 
a permanent facility may be proposed in the future, there 
may be some impact on these values. 

Access and Connections 
The Objectives and Policies seek to ensure the reserve 
is accessible to all, walkways are safe and there is 
good access between the reserve, the town centre and 
the ferry terminal. 

 

The location for the monitoring equipment is immediately 
alongside a pathway connecting the ferry terminal, 
however access and connections will not be impeded. 

Informal Recreation 
The Plan seeks to establish and protect the primary 
purpose of the reserve as an area for informal 
recreation. The policies seek to retain the current mix of 
recreation facilities and open space, provide areas for 
informal recreation and encourage family or children-
oriented recreation. 

 

The current location proposed for the monitoring 
equipment, which is temporary, is not likely to affect 
recreation values of the reserve.  The proposed car park 
location is unused for other uses (including recreation). 

Car Parking 
Car parking is specifically provided for users of the 
reserve.  No increases in car parking are supported 
where this takes away from open green space and 
Council approval is required where car parking is 
reduced from  

 

No loss of physical car parking will result from the 
proposed location of the monitoring equipment.  The nature 
of the circular car parking renders the area unusable by 
cars, hence it being hatched out from being used. 
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4. Financial Report for the year to 28 February 2023 
(The Chair) (Report prepared by David Craig)  F275-001-02 

Purpose of Report  
1. To present the Financial Report for the Assets and Services and Community Facilities (including 

Parking) Departments for the year to 28 February 2023. 

Executive Summary  
2. The Financial Report for the Assets & Services and Community Facilities (including Parking) 

Departments from 1 July 2022 to 28 February 2023 is presented below.  

Revenue and Operational Expenditure   

 1 July to 28 February               Whole year  
(in millions) Actual Budget  Forecast Budget  
Surplus/Deficit $9.4 $0.8  $8.6 $16.3 $5.3  $11.0 

Income $104.1 $101.5  $2.6 $158.2 $154.0  $4.2 

Expenditure $94.7 $100.7  -$6.0 $141.9 $148.7  -$6.8 
 

A total year to date surplus of $9.4M has resulted through increased revenues to budget of $2.6M and 
reduced expenditure to budget of $6.0M. 

Major variances between year to date actual and budget: 

• Roading emergency reinstatement costs following the July 2021 and August 2022 storm events 
are below budget by $3.97M and are offset by unfavourable operational roading subsidies of 
$1.31M. Other flood damage repair costs of $1.80M have been incurred to date, mainly in the 
Flood Protection Activity, and are within budget at this time. There are also associated savings 
of $505k for minor works contracts in the Flood Protection Activity. 

• Insurance claims/recoveries are unfavourable to budget by $1.23M. The first insurance claim for 
river damage repairs to 30 June 2022 is currently being finalised. 

• Flood event welfare response and recovery costs are captured under the Emergency 
Management Activity and $1.51M has been incurred to date, including $387k for the Sounds 
future roading access study. Most of these costs are eligible for subsidy from either National 
Emergency Management Agency (NEMA) or Waka Kotahi (NZTA) and $1.08M has been 
claimed to date. Further claims are pending. 

• Roading subsidy on capital expenditure is below budget by $3.49M due to scheduling of the 
renewals programme over the warmer summer months. 

• Metered water sales are unfavourable to budget by $491k. We do expect that water use will 
increase in the second half of the year and reduce the current revenue deficit. Levels of 
consumption are weather dependent. 

• Development contributions $387k and Reserve fund contributions $941k are both favourable to 
budget and are sourced from levies charged on development. The main sources of revenue to 
date have been from the Rose Manor and Nikau Drive subdivisions. 

• Vested assets are favourable to budget by $5.50M. Accounting entries have been completed for 
stages 8B and 9A of the Rose Manor subdivision and stages 2A, 2B & 3 of the Nikau Drive 
(Wai iti) subdivision. 
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• Trade waste revenue is unfavourable to budget by $484k. Current year charges have been 
assessed and invoicing has been completed for the annual customers and the first two quarterly 
instalments for the higher users. Revenue for disposal of winery liquid waste directly to the 
Hardings Road industrial ponds (through septage receival facility) is favourable to budget by 
$426k.   

• Dump fee revenue is unfavourable to budget by $659k, through transfer stations ($168k), the 
regional landfill ($454k) and waste projects ($37K). Dump fee revenue variations are expected 
to improve over the grape harvest period. 

• Grant income is favourable to budget by $1.93M which is attributable to the 3Waters Stimulus 
Funding (eligibility period was extended) $1.25M, 3Waters transitional funding $295k, Tourism 
Infrastructure Funding (TIF) for public convenience upgrades $180k and DIA Better Off Funding 
$181k. 

• Grant expenditure is favourable to budget by $889k due to Marlborough Kaikoura Trail Trust 
(MKTT), Marlborough Equestrian Park and Flaxbourne Heritage Centre projects. Indications are 
that the Marlborough Equestrian project is unlikely to progress this financial year and funding 
($294k) will need to be carried over into 2023-24. 

• Depreciation charges $620k and interest costs $554k are both favourable year to date. 

• Additional information is given on variances at an activity level later in the report. 
 

    Capital Expenditure  

 1 July to 28 February               Whole year  
(in millions) Actual Budget  Forecast Funded  
Capex $30.4 $64.5  $34.1 

 

$56.9 $67.5  $10.6 
 
Council has funded a budget of $67.5M for capital expenditure in the 2022-23 Annual Plan. The total 
programmed work for the year is $98.2M (including $30.7M of carryovers from previous financial year). 
This ensures that multiple projects can continue to progress. 

Actual year to date expenditure of $30.4M represents 45% of the funded amount. 

The major areas of capital expenditure to date are: 
 - Roads and Footpaths $12.870M 
 - Wastewater $5.675M 
 - Water Supply $7.359M 

Capital expenditure is impacted for many reasons including finalising community consultation, 
obtaining land access, obtaining resource consents, the availability of external professional expertise 
and receiving an acceptable contract price and contractor availability.  

 
 Forecasts 

• Forecast values have been reviewed with particular emphasis on capital expenditure. Much of 
this data has been extracted from the 2023-24 Annual Plan process. 

• The operating surplus is forecast to increase by $11.02M to $16.31M, through a combination of 
additional revenue of $4.25M (government grants and vested assets) and reduced operating 
costs of $6.77M (emergency reinstatement, flood damage, grants, depreciation and interest 
payments). 

• Forecast capital expenditure is $56.87M, which is $10.6M below the 2022-23 Annual Plan 
budget.  

• Forecast data will continue to be updated as we progress through the year and as information 
comes to hand. 



Assets & Services - 18 April 2023 – Page 14 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the financial report for the period ended 28 February 2023 be received. 

Background/Context  
3. Below is the Financial Report for the Assets & Services and Community Facilities (including Parking) 

Departments, for the eight-month period ended 28 February 2023.  

4. Budget values include 2021-22 carryovers, which were approved in the August meeting cycle. 

5. The Forecast column provides projected end of year outcomes, and these will be continually updated 
as we progress through the year. 

6. Entries have been completed to account for February revenues and expenditures, including 
outstanding retention values of $2.27M for 47 separate construction contracts. 

7. All figures are rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.  

8. The use of  or  is challenging for capital expenditure. Normally if you are over budget, it is not 
good, so should get a . Equally if you are tracking well behind/under budget that is also not good. As 
a result, for capital expenditure a  is for within -10%/+5% and anything outside that range 
being a .  

Financial Report by Significant Activity   
9. Community Facilities  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

The favourable revenue variance of $1.588M or 15% is due to development contributions of $238k, 
government grants of $225k from Tourism Infrastructure Funding (TIF) for public convenience 
upgrades and DIA - Better Off Funding, insurance claim for water damaged Stadium 2000 flooring 
$41k, reserve fund contributions of $941k and vested assets $140k. 

The favourable operating expenditure variance of $529k or 5% is due to personnel costs $55k, 
contracts $128k, general expenses $35k, grants (Whale Trail, Equestrian Park and Flaxbourne 
Heritage Centre) $874k, depreciation $57k and interest $63k; offset by unfavourable flood damage 
$100k, insurance $49k, monitoring (freedom camping) $73k, repairs & maintenance $229k, tree 
maintenance $87k and vandalism $44k. 
 
Capital expenditure 

  

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $1,732 -$385  $2,117 $1,974 -$485  $2,459

Revenue $12,048 $10,460  $1,588 $17,278 $15,690  $1,588

Expenditure $10,316 $10,845  -$529 $15,304 $16,175  -$871

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $1,869 $7,424  -$5,555 $5,378 $6,921  -$1,543

1 July to 28 
February Whole year
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We have achieved 17% of programmed works or 27% of the $6.921 million approved in the annual 
plan (i.e., excluding carry overs). This is due to lower than budgeted expenditure in cemeteries $303k, 
memorials $169k, public conveniences $1.955M, reserves $2.330M and swimming pools $820k.  

The major budgets within the community facilities program are for cemeteries $649k (actual $129k), 
memorials $253k ($0), public conveniences $3.497M ($533k), reserves $5.155M ($1.145M) and 
swimming pool $1.230M ($0). Year to date expenditures are shown in brackets. 

10. Direct Management  
 
Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

Favourable revenues of $310k or 42% are due to 3Waters transitional funding $295k and DIA Better 
Off Funding $67k, offset by unfavourable fees & charges (Corridor Access Requests) $65k. 

The favourable operating expenditure of $624k or 82% is due to personnel costs $158k, consultancy 
$48k, professional fees (climate change provision) $293k and internal costs & recoveries $136k; offset 
by unfavourable contracts (Land Transport Management – LRAMA) $37k. 

Capital expenditure 

   

Capital expenditure of $60k is budgeted for additional bunker storage at the works operations depot.  
That budget may become superfluous if an alternative gravel storage option and lease of land at the 
Bluegums Landfill site entrance, to an external contractor, proceeds. 

Actual costs of $49 are for purchase of an additional fleet vehicle for the rivers section. 

11. Emergency Management  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure

 

  

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$321 -$1,256  $935 $434 -$427  $861

Revenue $545 $235  $310 $662 $352  $310

Expenditure $866 $1,491  -$624 $228 $779  -$551

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $49 $40  $9 $97 $0  $97

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$381 -$62  -$319 -$324 -$71  -$253

Revenue $1,676 $491  $1,185 $2,704 $755  $1,950

Expenditure $2,057 $553  $1,504 $3,028 $825  $2,202

Whole year1 July to 28 
February
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The favourable revenue variance of $1.185M or 241% is due to NZTA subsidy on flood damage 
welfare response and recovery costs (barging etc) $1.082M and grant income from NZ Lottery Fund 
for extra welfare navigator position $35k and DIA Better Off Funding $69k. 

The unfavourable operating expenditure of $1.504M or 272% is due to flood welfare response and 
recovery costs of $1.510M, including the Sounds future roading access study costs of $387k. Most of 
this expenditure is eligible for subsidy from either National Emergency Management Agency (NEMA) 
or Waka Kotahi (NZTA). The claim submission process is ongoing. 

Capital expenditure 

  

A small budget provision of $9k has been made for office and communication equipment with $3k 
spent to date. 

12. Roads and Footpaths  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure  

  

The $3.378M or 7% unfavourable variance in the Roading and Footpath revenue is due to subsidy on 
operations and maintenance activities (including emergency reinstatement works) of $2.395M and 
subsidy on renewal works, which are predominantly scheduled over the warmer summer months, of 
$3.490M. Development contributions are also unfavourable by $331k. 

Vested assets are favourable to budget by $2.773M. 

The NZTA approved programme for emergency works is $52.4M with an enhanced Financial 
Assistance Rate [FAR] of 95%. $31.584M has been spent to date. 

The favourable total expenditure variance of $4.915M or 10% is primarily due to those emergency 
reinstatement costs of $3.970M, minor events $260k, sealed pavement maintenance $225k, traffic 
services maintenance $169k, depreciation $258k and interest $176k. 

Network and Asset Management costs are unfavourable to budget by $279k. This is the Waka Kotahi 
NZTA work category which provides for the general management and control of the road network and 
management of road assets. This encapsulates professional services and Council budgets for 60% of 
this cost under its roading renewal activities. A transfer will be completed at year end to recognise the 
renewal component. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $3 $6  -$3 $7 $9  -$2

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $93 -$1,445  $1,538 $2,558 -$606  $3,165

Revenue $46,754 $50,131  -$3,378 $73,337 $75,197  -$1,859

Expenditure $46,661 $51,577  -$4,915 $70,779 $75,803  -$5,024

1 July to 28 
February Whole year
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Capital expenditure 

  

We have achieved 47% of programmed works or 75% of the $17.199M approved in the annual plan. 
The bulk of the capital (renewals) programme is behind budget due to scheduling of these works over 
the warmer summer months.  

There are favourable variances in bridge renewals $312K, drainage renewals $120k, footpath 
renewals $254k, minor improvements $1.028M, pavement rehabilitation $952k, sealed road 
resurfacing $2.908M, structures component replacements $266, traffic services $174k and unsealed 
road metalling $363k. 

Other non-subsidised activities which are also behind budget include Blenheim CBD works $141k, 
Picton CBD works $640k, small township upgrades $1.250M, roading related works (including cycle 
facilities, kerb & channel, signage, and seal extension) $1.267M and wharves $142k. 

The Blenheim northwest extension zone is unfavourable to budget by $1.398M due to the purchase of 
Thomsons Ford Road property ($2.9M) to facilitate stormwater reticulation upgrades for the northwest 
zone. This acquisition is being funded from development contributions. Offsetting this are favourable 
reticulation upgrades $899k and roading upgrades $611k. 

Vested assets are ahead of budget by $2.773M. 

13. Parking  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure  

  

The unfavourable revenue variance of $2k or 0% is due to infringements $132k; offset by favourable 
collections $32k, parking leases $84k and legal fees recovered $15k.  

The parking enforcement contractor is having difficulty with recruitment and retention of parking 
wardens, which is impacting the volume of tickets being issued. 

Expenditure is favourable to budget by $27k or 2% due to contracts $67k, lease costs $16k, repairs & 
maintenance $22k and interest $10k; offset by unfavourable legal fees (lodging fines at Court) $48k, 
levy payments $21k and rates $16k.  

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $12,870 $18,375  -$5,505 $24,559 $17,199  $7,360

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $65 $39  $25 $172 $154  $18

Revenue $1,324 $1,325  -$2 $1,986 $1,988  -$2

Expenditure $1,259 $1,286  -$27 $1,814 $1,834  -$20

1 July to 28 
February Whole year
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Capital expenditure  

  

Capital expenditure is behind budget by $302k with 3% of programmed works being completed. The 
budget provides for resurfacing of various carparks $380k, parking machines $75k and sundry plant 
$18k.  

Resurfacing of the Coathanger carpark in Picton was scheduled in April 2023, following Easter 
weekend, but has now been deferred to 2023-24. A carryover will be required for this activity. 

14. Flood Protection  

    

Revenue and operating expenditure 

The unfavourable revenue variance of $692k or 9% is due to insurance proceeds for river flood 
damage repairs (claim is currently being prepared) $1.278M and sales (quarry rock) $136k; offset by 
favourable grants for the Southern Valleys/Upper Conders upgrade (Provincial Growth Fund) $17k, 
gravel extraction $116k, property rentals $329k and disbursement recoveries (river leases) $250k.  

The favourable operating expenditure variance of $731k or 11% is due to consultancy $34k, contracts 
$110k, flood damage repairs $570k, minor contract works $505k and interest $57k; offset by 
unfavourable chemicals $23k, fencing $24k, green-scape contracts $38k, repairs & maintenance 
$101k, weed control $73k, power $68k and internal costs & recoveries $123k. 

Capital expenditure 

  

We have achieved 7% of programmed works or 11% of the $5.17M approved in the annual plan.  
Expenditure has been slower than planned in drainage pump stations $235k, rock and gabion 
protection $1.241M, stop banks $1.177M, drainage channels (Town Branch drain) $2.121M and land 
purchases $188k. 

Major budgeted projects include Wairau River (Tuamarina to Waihopai) edge protection works $1.33M 
(actual $109k), Lower Wairau River stop banks $1.21M ($93k), Omaka River stop bank & edge 
protection works $0.8M and Town Branch Drain/Camerons Drain upgrades $3M ($167k).  

The land acquisition for the Pukaka Quarry expansion was completed in 2021-22. A new haul road is 
required to access the extension area and works are underway. A budget of $315k has been provided 
for this project and $76k has been spent to date.  

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $14 $315  -$302 $258 $98  $160

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $1,707 $1,667  $39 $2,673 $2,485  $188

Revenue $7,369 $8,061  -$692 $11,316 $11,971  -$656

Expenditure $5,662 $6,394  -$731 $8,643 $9,487  -$844

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $547 $5,596  -$5,049 $2,814 $5,166  -$2,352

1 July to 28 
February Whole year
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15. Wastewater 

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

   

Revenue has a favourable variance of $1.914M or 21% due to connection charges $106k, 
development contributions $387k, miscellaneous revenue (disposal of winery liquid waste at Hardings 
Road industrial ponds) $426k and vested assets $1.432M; offset by unfavourable trade waste charges 
$484k 

Trade waste charges are applied to those commercial or industrial properties that are likely to have a 
sewer flow greater than the average domestic property. This flow is calculated based on the volume of 
water used through the metered connection to the property. Current year charges have been 
assessed and invoicing has been completed for the annual customers and two quarterly instalments 
for the higher users.           

Operating expenditure has a favourable variance of $52k or 1% due to reticulation maintenance 
$145k, treatment $49k, depreciation $71k and interest costs $53k; offset by unfavourable insurance 
$52k, grinder pumps $24k and pump stations $175k.  

Capital Expenditure    

  

We have achieved 40% of programmed works or 54% of the $10.57M approved in the annual plan. 
Across the Wastewater activity, pump stations $2.672M and treatment $1.561M are behind 
programme, while vested assets are $1.432M above budget. 

Aeration upgrades to the Blenheim domestic and industrial treatment ponds at Hardings Road have 
cost $1.989M to date. The 2022-23 combined budget is $1.5M. 

Final costs for the $15.7M Blenheim sewerage upgrade, which provides for future residential growth 
for 700 homes, are filtering through with $403k spent year to date. 

Blenheim pipeline renewals have cost $570K to date for relining of earthenware pipes $198k and 
Gascoigne Street sewer replacement $372k. The annual renewal budget is $1.126M. 

The focus on relining of earthenware wastewater pipes has now moved to Picton. $3.1M is budgeted 
in 2022-23, with $431k expended year to date. 

Replacement of the Main Terminal Pump Station (MOPS) in Alabama Road is planned during 
2022-24. Design is underway and $317k of the $3.5M budget has been spent to date. A further $4M is 
budgeted in 2023-24. Physical works are now expected to commence in 2023-24 and be completed in 
2024-25. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $2,717 $750  $1,967 $3,485 $1,741  $1,744

Revenue $11,184 $9,269  $1,914 $15,986 $14,572  $1,414

Expenditure $8,467 $8,519  -$52 $12,501 $12,831  -$330

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $5,675 $8,526  -$2,851 $8,384 $10,572  -$2,188

1 July to 28 
February Whole year
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A new sewage treatment plant is planned for Havelock. The new treatment plant will significantly 
improve effluent quality. The project is budgeted over 2021-24 for the consenting, design and building 
of a new treatment plant at a new site and the construction of a new terminal pump station. The 
budget over this period is $13.635M, with $3.137M budgeted in 2022-23. Physical works are now 
expected to commence in 2023-24 and be completed in 2024-25. A total of $130k has been spent on 
professional services year to date. 

In 2022-23 there is $2.09M budgeted for Picton sewerage treatment aeration upgrade. The forecast is 
$418k for new blowers, drives, pipework upgrade and power supply. 

The Seddon sewage treatment plant requires major upgrading. There is a strong recommendation in 
the current discharge consent for removal of the discharge to Starborough Creek and instead to 
irrigate to land. A significant volume of storage and large area of land is required for land treatment. 

The preferred option includes storage, high level treatment, irrigation of the golf course and other 
sites. A total budget of $13.6M has been allocated for 2022-25, with $2.6M budgeted in 2022-23. 
Physical works are now expected to commence in 2023-24 and be completed in 2024-25. A total of 
$201k has been spent on professional services year to date. 

16. Stormwater 

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

Revenue has a favourable variance of $574k or 22% due to connection charges $23k and vested 
assets $858k; offset by unfavourable development contributions $307k.  

Operating expenditure is favourable to budget by $90k or 5% due to reticulation maintenance $61k 
and depreciation $33k. 

Capital expenditure 

  

We have achieved 27% of programmed works or 32% of the $3.42M approved in the annual plan. 

Major budgets include replacement of Redwood St stormwater main (Muller Rd to Stephenson St) 
$1M, Blenheim pipeline renewals $1.2M, Picton pipeline renewals $970k (actual $36k), Goulter St 
pipeline upgrade in Seddon (ahead of roading improvements) $350k and vested assets $200k 
($858k). 

Year to date expenditure for new connections is $81k. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $1,382 $717  $665 $1,826 $1,130  $697

Revenue $3,190 $2,616  $574 $4,498 $3,924  $574

Expenditure $1,808 $1,899  -$90 $2,672 $2,794  -$122

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $1,108 $2,554  -$1,446 $1,720 $3,420  -$1,700

1 July to 28 
February Whole year
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17. Waste management 

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

Revenue has an unfavourable variance of $696k or 7% due to dump fees $659k, grants (waste levy) 
$25k and sales $29k; offset by favourable rentals $18k. 

Waste volumes at the regional landfill are down by 870 tonnes on the same period for the previous 
year, although dump fee revenue collected in 2022-23 is $690k higher than for the corresponding 
period in 2021-22 due to the increased fees, primarily to cover the $10/tonne increase in the 
government waste levy. Dump fee revenue variations are expected to improve over the summer/grape 
harvest period. 

Operating expenditure has an unfavourable variance of $261k or 3%. This is due to unfavourable 
variances in consultancy & professional fees $25k, contracts $471k, fees & charges $27k, flood 
damage repairs (Picton transfer station access road) $70k, insurances $47k and repairs & 
maintenance $24k; offset by favourable general expenses $22k, waste levy payments $157k, projects 
(recycling) $185k and depreciation $101k. 

A new project to review waste grant funding sources available to Council, is underway. 

Capital Expenditure 

  

We have achieved 25% of programmed works or 31% of the $2.66M approved in the annual plan. 

Regional Landfill stage 9 construction costs are budgeted over two years, with $2.9M in 2022-23 and 
$3.55M the following year. Physical works have commenced and actual year to date costs are $584k, 
including professional services. 

A budget of $260k has been provided in 2022-23 to complete weighbridge installations at the 
Resource Recovery Centre and the Greenwaste facility (actual $240k). Some additional funding (circa 
$147k) is proposed from the unallocated waste disposal levy received from Central Government. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$20 $937  -$958 -$176 $152  -$328

Revenue $9,890 $10,586  -$696 $15,176 $15,857  -$681

Expenditure $9,910 $9,649  $261 $15,351 $15,705  -$353

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $826 $2,177  -$1,351 $2,574 $2,656  -$82

1 July to 28 
February Whole year
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18. Water supply  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

Revenue has a favourable variance of $1.756M or 21% due to backflow prevention charges $176k, 
connection charges $124k, development contributions $399k, grants (3Waters stimulus funding) 
$1.250M and vested assets $293k; offset by unfavourable metered water sales $491k.  

Water use is linked to seasonal weather patterns and particularly so for the Awatere rural supply and 
Southern Valleys irrigation scheme. Riverlands water usage is dominated by grape processing during 
March-April. Thus, we do expect that water use will increase in the second half of the year to reduce 
the current revenue deficit. 

Expenditure has a favourable variance of $902k or 11% due to general expenses $31k, insurances 
$54k, meter maintenance & reading $55k, reticulation maintenance $309k, treatment $240k, 
depreciation $93k and interest $186k; offset by unfavourable consultancy $29k and pump stations 
$24k. 

Capital Expenditure  

  

We have achieved 25% of programmed works or 35% of the $21.2M approved in the annual plan. 

Expenditure to date has been primarily in Renwick ($2.766M) and Wairau Valley ($1.338M) for water 
treatment upgrades.  

Other significant project expenditure has occurred in Havelock for reservoir supply pipeline ($156k), 
Speeds Road to Elevation pipeline $754k, York Street watermain replacement $197k and Renwick AC 
water pipeline replacement $864k. 

Vested water assets are $423k and greater than budget by $293k. 

In the Awatere Rural scheme, the Lions Back tanks were going to be replaced by a single steel or 
stainless-steel reservoir. However, the price received exceeded the estimate and budget. All available 
options are now being scoped, to find a suitable and affordable solution. Construction works have 
been deferred to 2023-24 with a budget of $1.27M. 

In Havelock there is $8.055M budgeted over 2022-24 for a water treatment plant with supply pipeline 
for Havelock which will ensure the supply complies with the Drinking Water Standards. Preliminary 
design is underway with construction works being re-budgeted in 2023-25. 

A budget of $3.8M has been provided in 2022-23 for water treatment upgrades in Picton. A further 
$3.2M is budgeted in 2023-24. New wells have been drilled at Speeds Road to improve resilience and 
it is proposed to bring these into service with a filtration stage. These works have now been deferred 
to 2024-26. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $2,478 -$180  $2,658 $4,104 $1,172  $2,932

Revenue $10,103 $8,347  $1,756 $15,676 $13,677  $1,999

Expenditure $7,625 $8,527  -$902 $11,572 $12,506  -$933

1 July to 28 
February Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $7,359 $19,363  -$12,003 $10,845 $21,185  -$10,340

1 July to 28 
February Whole year



Assets & Services - 18 April 2023 – Page 23 

The pump testing of the two new wells at St Andrews shows they are suitable for supplying Riverlands 
and a filter trial is to be conducted to determine the type of treatment required. A budget of $16.75M 
had been spread across 2022-24 to bring the new wells into operation with treatment to meet the 
Drinking Water Standards. Expenditure of $1.2M is forecast for 2022-23 with the balance of works 
now to be completed in 2023-25. Year to date expenditure of $59k has been incurred. 

The Steering Group is still working through consenting issues for the Flaxbourne irrigation scheme. A 
budget of $13.35M had been allocated across 2022-24 with $4M in the current year. These budgets 
have now been deferred to 2023-26. 

19. Forecasts 

Forecast values have been reviewed with particular emphasis on capital expenditure. Much of this 
data has been extracted from the 2023-24 Annual Plan process. 

The operating surplus is forecast to increase by $11.02M to $16.31M, through a combination of 
additional revenue of $4.25M (government grants and vested assets) and reduced operating costs of 
$6.77M (emergency reinstatement, flood damage, grants, depreciation, and interest payments). 

Forecast capital expenditure is now $56.87M, which is $10.63M below the 2022-23 Annual Plan 
budget. 

The major capital projects which have been deferred are the replacement of the main terminal sewer 
pump station (MOPS) in Alabama Road, Havelock sewer treatment plant and Seddon sewer land 
treatment, water treatment upgrades in Havelock, Picton and Riverlands, Lions Back reservoir and 
Flaxbourne irrigation scheme.  

Forecast data will continue to be updated as we progress through the year and as information comes 
to hand. 

 

Author David Craig, Management Accountant – Operations  

Authoriser Richard Coningham, Assets and Services Manager and Jamie Lyall, Property and 
Community Facilities Manager 
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5. Marlborough Public Transport Procurement Strategy 
(Clr Rosene) (Report prepared by Charlotte Campbell-Lamerton) R800-004-01, C315-17-015 

Purpose of Report   
1. To receive and adopt the Marlborough Public Transport Procurement Strategy, approved by 

Waka Kotahi (NZTA). 

Executive Summary  
2. Council is required to develop a procurement strategy for passenger transport related activities and 

services to obtain best value for money spent.  

3. The Marlborough Public Transport Procurement Strategy February 2023 has been prepared and is 
consistent with Council’s organisation wide procurement policy. (Refer to Attachment 1) 

4. This Strategy has also been approved by Waka Kotahi. (Refer to Attachment 2) 

5. The Council’s public transport function is relatively small and is therefore considered to have a low 
level of risk. Current procurement practices are expected to continue.  

6. The strategy must be maintained to ensure ongoing compliance with NZTA rules and reviewed 
regularly (at least once every three years which is now due). 

RECOMMENDATION 
That Council adopts the Marlborough Public Transport Procurement Strategy February 2023 as 
approved by Waka Kotahi. 

Background/Context  
7. The Marlborough Public transport system has a role in addressing climate change issues. This 

includes making active and public transport an attractive transport option to reduce reliance on private 
fossil fuel transport. The transport system is delivered in partnership with Waka Kotahi, which co-funds 
the subsidised portions of the programme. 

8. Funding for land transport activities is conditional on the approved organisation operating under a 
procurement procedure that has been approved by Waka Kotahi. Section 25 of the Land Transport 
Management Act 2003 (LTMA) requires that procurement procedures used by approved organisations 
being Marlborough District Council (MDC) be designed to obtain best value for money spent. 

9. Council is directly responsible for the delivery of passenger transport activities.  This function includes 
bus services and the Total Mobility Scheme, which provides subsidised travel for people unable to use 
public transport or private vehicles. 
 

10. The Strategy provides the policy context and outlines MDC's approach to the implementation of a 
Public Transport Operating Model (PTOM) contract for bus services in the Marlborough region. It has 
been prepared for Council (as an approved organisation) for the approval of Waka Kotahi under 
section 25 of the LTMA.  

11. The Strategy forms part of PTOM — the Government's policy and operating framework for the 
procurement and management of urban bus services. The goal of PTOM is to grow patronage with 
less reliance on public subsidies:  

a) providing opportunities for competitors to access the public transport market;  
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b) building commercially based partnering relationships between procuring authorities and public 
transport operators;  

c) including contractual incentives to reduce reliance on subsidies; and  

d) adopting more transparent approach to service planning and procurement.  

12. The transport activities procured by Council present a comparatively low level of risk and complexity. 
For this reason, the Council will continue to undertake most transport procurement activity through the 
traditional staged and partnering contract delivery method and through the price quality selection 
method.  

13. The provision of Total Mobility services is not tendered as bus services are. Council has agreed to a 
principles based approach to the procurement of Total Mobility services in the region. The general 
principles are as follows:  

• Ensuring value for money 

• Enabling a competitive and efficient market place of Total Mobility providers where, if possible, 
customers have a choice of providers  

• Fair, transparent and open methods of fare setting  

• Availability of data and auditability of fares charged for journeys  

• Fares that do not compromise operator sustainability 

 
14. Council will contract with suitable companies for the provision of the Total Mobility Scheme. The 

contracts used by Council are based on the Transport Agencies guidelines for Total Mobility best 
practice. Any company which meets the scheme and contract requirements is eligible to become a 
service provider. 

15. Most passenger transport professional services and administration are undertaken in house, and in 
partnership with Marlborough Roads as part of the Local Roads Asset Management Agreement 
(LRAMA). 

Option One (Recommended Option)  
16. That Council adopts the Marlborough Public Transport Procurement Strategy February 2023 as 

approved by Waka Kotahi 

Advantages 
17. Consistent with Waka Kotahi procurement requirements under section 25 of the Land Transport 

Management Act 2003 

18. Ensures funding subsidy for public transport continues to be paid to Council 

Disadvantages 
19. None 

Option Two – Status Quo 
20. Council does not adopt the Marlborough Public Transport Procurement Strategy February 2023 as 

approved by Waka Kotahi 

Advantages 
21. None 
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Disadvantages 
22. Council will not comply with Waka Kotahi procurement requirements under section 25 of the Land 

Transport Management Act 2003 

23. Council will not continue to receive funding subsidy from Waka Kotahi for public transport 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Marlborough Public Transport Procurement Strategy page [28] 

Attachment 2 – Waka Kotahi Letter of Approval page [39] 

 

Author Charlotte Campbell-Lamerton, Multi Modal Advisor to MDC 

Authoriser Richard Coningham, Assets and Services Manager 

  

  



Assets & Services - 18 April 2023 – Page 27 

Summary of decision-making considerations 

Fit with purpose of local government 

The proposal enables democratic local decision-making and action by, an on behalf of communities and 
relates to providing a public service and it is considered good-quality and cost effective. 

Fit with Council policies and strategies 

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 

LTP / Annual Plan X □ □ 

Financial Strategy X □ □ 

Infrastructure Strategy □ □ X 

Social well-being X □ □ 

Economic development X □ □ 

Environment & RMA Plans X □ □ 

Arts & Culture □ □ X 

3 Waters □ □ X 

Land transport  X □ □ 

Parks and reserves □ □ X 

This proposal contributes to the areas identified above and to the LTMA relating to Public Transport by 
providing a Procurement Strategy as required by Waka Kotahi. 
Nature of the decision to be made 
The options do not involve a significant decision in relation to land or a body of water. 

Financial considerations 
There are no known financial implications. 

Significance  
The decision is considered of low significance under Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy.  

Engagement 
No engagement is proposed. 

Risks: Legal / Health & Safety etc 
There are no known significant risks or legal implications. 

Climate Change Implications 
In assessing the preferred option, staff have considered the effects of climate change in promoting the use of 
public transport over private vehicles for local journeys. 
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Attachment 1 
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Attachment 2 
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6. Government Waste Strategy Implications  
 (Clr Dalliessi) (Report prepared by Dr Alec McNeil) W300-006-008-09 

Purpose of Report 
1. To discuss the implications of the new Government waste strategy which was released on 

29 March 2023. 

Executive Summary  
2. The Government have released a new waste strategy which replaces the previous 2010 version. 

Council, in its role as a Territorial Authority, is obligated to take into account the waste strategy when 
developing a Waste Management and Minimisation Plan. This paper provides some commentary on 
the new waste strategy when compared against Council’s current Waste Management and 
Minimisation Plan 2012-27 (WMMP). In general terms, Council is on track to deliver against this 
strategy within the required timeframes. However, some of the solutions required are reliant on activity 
within the wider commercial sector, for example, the collection and processing of foodwaste and the 
reduction in landfill gas emissions.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the Council does not advance a food waste processing solution until the outcome of the 

commercial trials with the Aquaculture and Viticulture sector are understood.  

2. That the Council provides information to the community that only plastics 1, 2 and 5 will be 
collected from the kerbside and received at the transfer stations or resource recovery centre 
with effect from 1 February 2024. 

Background/Context  
3. New Zealand now has a new waste strategy which was issued by the Government on 29 March 2023. 

The waste strategy connects to Council in its role as a Territorial Authority (TA) through section 44 (c) 
of the Waste Minimisation Act 2008. This section states that in preparing, amending, or revoking a 
waste management and minimisation plan, a territorial authority must— 

… have regard to the New Zealand Waste Strategy, or any government policy on waste management 
and minimisation that replaces the strategy…  

4. The new waste strategy can be viewed here: https://environment.govt.nz/assets/publications/Te-
rautaki-para-Waste-strategy.pdf  

5. The Ministry for the Environment have released two summary documents in support of the waste 
strategy, namely, Waste strategy:  A snapshot, and Improving household recycling and food 
scraps collections: Information for councils and the waste sector. Refer to Attachment 1.  

6. This paper focuses on the national targets set out in new waste strategy to be achieved by 2030. The 
targets are: 

a) Waste generation: reduce the amount of material entering the waste management system, by 
10 per cent per person. 

i) This target will rely on a change in public and private sector practice and behaviour.  

b) Waste disposal: reduce the amount of material that needs final disposal, by 30 per cent 
per person. 

i) This target will focus on changing systems and as a consequence associated behaviours.  

https://environment.govt.nz/assets/publications/Te-rautaki-para-Waste-strategy.pdf
https://environment.govt.nz/assets/publications/Te-rautaki-para-Waste-strategy.pdf


Assets & Services - 18 April 2023 – Page 41 

c) Waste emissions: reduce the biogenic methane emissions from waste, by at least 30 per cent. 

i) This target will focus on improved Methane capture and destruction at Class A landfills 
such as the Council owned Bluegums Landfill site.  

7. The new waste strategy will require a range of supporting legislative instruments to be developed prior 
to any implementation.  

Assessment/Analysis  
8. In general terms, our current waste management and minimisation plan 2021-27 is on track to deliver 

against the new waste strategy.  

9. The Government have also released information on standardising kerbside recycling collections and 
introducing kerbside food waste collections to urban locations that have a population greater than 
1,000 people. The following table is drawn from the Improving household recycling and food 
scraps collections: Information for councils and the waste sector document attached to this 
report and provides some initial commentary on the Government’s requirements. 

Overview of the changes 

 Change Action for councils and waste companies MDC Staff Comments 

1 Accept the 
same standard 
set of materials 

From February 2024, all district and city 
councils accept only these materials in their 
recycling collections: 
• glass bottles and jars* 
• paper and cardboard (including pizza 

boxes) 
• plastic bottles and containers marked with 

recycling symbols 1, 2 and 5. 
Once councils start collecting food scraps (or 
food and garden waste), these services must 
only collect food scraps and garden waste (i.e. 
not paper or compostable packaging). 

The current kerbside 
collection includes 
plastics 1 to 7.  

The community will have 
to be advised of the 
change to plastics 1, 2 
and 5 only. 

A Contract variation will 
be required.  

All other kerbside 
collection requirements 
are in place.  

2 Recycling 
collections for 
urban 
households 

By 2027, all district and city councils provide 
recycling collections to households in urban 
areas of 1,000 people or more (read more 
about recycling collections). 

The expansion of the 
kerbside collection area 
under the new waste 
Contract will satisfy this 
requirement from 1 July 
2024 onwards. 

3 Food scraps 
collections for 
urban 
households 

By 2030, all district and city councils provide 
food scraps (or food and garden waste) 
collections to households in urban areas of 
1,000 people or more. 

 

 

 

Councils with organics processing facilities 
nearby provide a food scraps service by 2027 
(read more about food scraps collections). 

The establishment of an 
organics processing 
facility is linked to what 
happens in the 
commercial sector with 
the processing of primary 
industry organic waste. 
The domestic tonnage is 
projected to be between 
1,000 and 2,000 tonnes 
pa. 

Not applicable 
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 Change Action for councils and waste companies Comments 

4 Minimum 
standards for 
diverting waste 
from landfill 

All district and city councils meet a 
performance standard for the amount of 
household kerbside waste diverted from 
landfill. 

 
 
 
 
The performance standard will increase over 
time: 
• 30 per cent by July 2026 
• 40 per cent by July 2028 
• 50 per cent by July 2030 

 

Diversion from landfill can 
be measured by the 
kerbside collection 
throughput as measured 
at the resource recovery 
centre and/or the 
reduction in kerbside 
refuse collected.  

This performance 
standard presents some 
interpretational risk and 
will need to be worked 
through once the 
legislative instrument has 
been confirmed.  

5 Reporting 
requirements 

From July 2024, all private waste companies 
that provide regular household waste 
collections (e.g., weekly or fortnightly) record 
tonnes of rubbish, recycling, food and garden 
waste collected and contamination rates. 

From late 2025, they report these figures to the 
Ministry for the Environment. 

 

 

Note:  this will complement reporting 
requirements for district and city councils and 
waste operators that are expected to be 
introduced by 2024. 

The resourcing to support 
this reporting requirement 
will have to be considered 
once the legislative 
instrument is confirmed.  

Currently a large amount 
of waste data is captured 
via the Council waste and 
recycling facilities.  

 

The resourcing to support 
this reporting requirement 
will have to be considered 
once the legislative 
instrument is confirmed. 
Other Councils such as 
Auckland have waste 
licensing and reporting 
features in their solid 
waste bylaws which MDC 
could utilise as a 
template.  

*The three councils that don’t currently collect glass will have until 2027 to do so. 

10. The main challenge presented by the new waste strategy is the development of a processing solution 
for food waste before 2030. The commercial sector is pursuing trials of organic processing solutions 
for the Aquaculture and Viticulture sector. Results of these trials are expected later in 2023. Once the 
outcome of these trials is known we will be in a better position to determine whether they can provide 
a solution of any food waste collection service.   

11. Processing solutions for food waste can also be sought through open tendering to the market. 

12. The number found on the bottom of plastics is not a recycling symbol. but rather a plastic or resin 
identification code. The following graphic provides some examples of the various plastics. 



Assets & Services - 18 April 2023 – Page 43 

 

13. Reducing the plastics collected at kerbside to 1, 2 and 5 will also have to be applied to the transfer 
stations and resource recovery centre.  

14. The community will have to be informed about the changes to plastics collection. This information can 
be distributed in the second half of January 2024.    

Option One (Recommended Option) 

15. Council does not advance a food waste processing solution until the outcome of the commercial trials 
with the Aquaculture and Viticulture sector are understood. 

16. Council provides information to the community that only plastics 1, 2 and 5 will be collected from the 
kerbside and received at the transfer stations or resource recovery centre with effect from 
1 February 2024. 

Advantages 
17. Council moves towards achieving compliance with the new waste strategy released by the 

Government on 29 March 2023.  

Disadvantages 
18. Some change in practice and behaviour will be required across the community.  

Option One (Status Quo Option) 

19. Council advances its own food waste processing solution. 

20. Council continues to collect plastics 1 to 7. 

Advantages 
21. Nil. 
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Disadvantages 
22. Council could purchase a food waste processing solution that is disproportionately expensive if 

deployed as a standalone domestic solution. 

23. Council could face enforcement action if it fails to standardise kerbside collections.  

Next steps 

24. Approve the recommendations in this report. 

25. Obtain outcomes of commercial organic processing trials by end of 2023. 

26. Notify the public of changes to plastic recycling in second half of January 2024.  

Attachment 
Attachment 1 – Te Rautaki Para Waste Strategy page [46] 

 

Author Dr Alec McNeil, Solid Waste Manager 

Authoriser Richard Coningham, Manager Assets and Services  
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Summary of decision-making considerations 

Fit with purpose of local government 

The proposal enables democratic local decision-making and action by, and on behalf of the community and 
relates to consideration of providing a public service, its need, and cost effectiveness. 

Fit with Council policies and strategies 

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 

LTP / Annual Plan 
 □ □ 

Financial Strategy 
 □ □ 

Infrastructure Strategy 
 □ □ 

Social well-being □ □ 
 

Economic development 
 □ □ 

Environment & RMA Plans 
 □ □ 

Arts & Culture □ □ 
 

3 Waters □ □  

Land transport 
 □ □ 

Parks and reserves □ □  

 

Nature of the decision to be made 
The options do not involve a significant decision in relation to land or a body of water. 

Financial considerations 
Cost implications, if any, will be established through the Contract Variation process. 

Significance  
The decision is considered of low significance under Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy.  

Engagement 
The community will require to be informed on changes to plastic recycling. 

Risks: Legal / Health & Safety etc 
Nil  

Climate Change Implications 
Nil 
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Attachment 1 
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7. Kerbside Foodwaste Survey 
(Clr Dalliessi) (Report prepared by Dr Alec McNeil)  C315-20-021 

Purpose of Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Council on the results of a recent kerbside collection food 

waste survey. 

Executive summary  
2. In anticipation of Government changes to how councils manage household food waste, a survey of the 

contents of the kerbside refuse bags was conducted. The survey results provide information that will 
be relevant to any future decisions that Council consider in relation to household food waste reduction, 
collection, and processing.       

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the Council awaits the outcome of the commercial organic processing trials before 

advancing any further work on food waste collection and processing. 
2. That Council staff report back on the commercial organic processing trials once the trial 

results become available.  

3. Council conducted a survey of the contents of the kerbside refuse collection across February and 
March 2023. The purpose of the survey was to establish the level and type of food waste present. The 
survey methodology aligned with other national food waste survey approaches. 

4. The survey categorised the food waste into three types: 

a) Avoidable – food waste that could have been eaten at some point in time. It did not take into 
account the current state of the item (which could be mouldy, or past its ‘best before date’), but 
considers, instead, its past potential. The whole item was included, even if part of it was 
unavoidable (i.e. the skin on the whole banana).  

b) Potentially avoidable – food waste that some people eat, and others don’t (e.g. apple and 
potato peels). This category also ignored the current state of the item (which could be mouldy, 
or past its ‘best before date’).  

c) Non-avoidable – food waste that is unlikely to be eaten by the majority of the population, such 
as banana skins, tea bags, and eggshells.  

 
5. The interpretation of the survey information will be key if it is to be used for future planning purposes.  

Assessment/Analysis  
6. The following graphic shows the breakdown of the food waste experienced during this survey.  
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7. The following graphic shows a comparison between local and national results.  

 

8. The following graphic shows that 32.2% of the bag contents were observed as some form of food 
waste during this survey. This equates to an annual tonnage in the region of 1,000 tonnes plus.  

 

9. The survey has provided an indication of refuse bag contents. The reasons why people throw out food 
relate to a number of factors including, but not limited to, time management, menu planning, retail 
activity such as sales, sell by dates, best before dates, etc. 

10. A food waste processing option does not currently exist in Marlborough. It may be the case that any 
municipal food waste could be presented to a commercial processing solution if one is developed. 
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11. The Government waste strategy released on 29 March 2023 allows Council to develop a food waste 
collection and processing solution between now and 2023. The strategy will require supporting 
legislation to make this a mandatory requirement.  

12. Commercial processing solutions are being trialled in the district involving Aquaculture and Viticulture 
organic materials. The results of these trials should be available by the end of 2023.            

Option One (Recommended Option) 
13. Council awaits the outcome of the commercial organic processing trials before advancing any further 

work on food waste collection and processing. 

14. That staff report back on the commercial organic processing trials once the trial results become 
available.  

Advantages 
15. Council may be able to mitigate any risk associated with food waste collection by utilising a 

commercial organic processing solution should one be established.   

Disadvantages 
16. Nil. 

Option Two (Alternative Option)  
17. Council develops its own food waste / organic processing solution. 

Advantages 
18. Nil.  

Disadvantages 
19. The cost and risk profile for a standalone solution would be unfavourable when compared to paying a 

gate fee at a commercial facility.  

Next steps 
20. Liaise with the commercial sector on the trial processing solution outcomes. 

21. Report back to Council once the trial outcomes are known. 

Attachment 
Attachment 1 – Marlborough Food Waste Audit page [66] 

Author Dr Alec McNeil, Solid Waste Manager 

Authoriser Stephen Rooney, Operations and Maintenance Engineer 
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 Summary of decision-making considerations 

Fit with purpose of local government 

The proposal enables democratic local decision-making and action by, and on behalf of the community 
and relates to consideration of providing a public service, its need, and cost effectiveness. 

Fit with Council policies and strategies 

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 

LTP / Annual Plan 
 □ □ 

Financial Strategy 
 □ □ 

Infrastructure Strategy 
 □ □ 

Social well-being 
 □ □ 

Economic development 
 □ □ 

Environment & RMA Plans 
 □ □ 

Arts & Culture □ □  
3 Waters 

 □ □ 
Land transport  

 □ □ 
Parks and reserves □ □  
 

Nature of the decision to be made 
The options do not involve a significant decision in relation to land or a body of water. 

Financial considerations 
Nil at this time 
Significance  
The decision is considered of low significance under Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy.  

Engagement 
Nil at this time for the public.  

Risks: Legal / Health & Safety etc 
There are no known significant risks or legal implications caused by this request. 

Climate Change Implications 
Organic collection and processing solutions may have an impact on the regional emission profile.  
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Attachment 1 
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8. Road Naming Sub-Committee 
(Clr Dallessi) R800-007-06-07 

1. The minutes of the Road Naming Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 March 2023 are attached for 
ratification by the Committee. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the minutes of the Road Naming Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 March 2023 be ratified. 
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Report from the ROAD NAMING SUB 
COMMITTEE held in the Blenheim Room, District Council Administration 
Building, Seymour Street, Blenheim on Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 9.00 am 

Present  
Clrs Deborah Dalliessi (Chair), Sally Arbuckle and Brian Dawson 

In Attendance  
Stephen Rooney (Operations & Maintenance Engineer) and Nicole Chauval (Committee Secretary) 

Apologies 
No apologies were received. 

NB: The order of the agenda was altered at this point and the following Item 2 was heard ahead of Item 1 to allow Robert 
Foitzik to join the meeting. 

2. Deluxe Property Group Limited U220482WP 
Members noted that the purpose of the report was to consider an application to name a new 
road as part of the Rose Manor subdivision. 

The developers, Deluxe Property Group Limited, proposed Penrose Place as their first choice 
and Berkley Close as their second choice. An assessment of the proposed new road names 
has been undertaken and the first name adequately complies with the requirements set out in 
Council’s Road Naming and Property Addressing Policy. 

It was reported that there is no requirement to follow a particular theme for this road name. 

Clr S J Arbuckle noted the proposed names had been circulated to those on the standard 
circulation list. Ngāti Kurī were the only party to respond and proposed two names ‘Tokomaru’ 
and ‘Parenui’ which they considered were reflective of the area and would provide general uplift 
for Te Reo Māori theme in the region.  

Members were appreciative of the names received but were advised that for this development 
the developer had put up a schematic for the area at the beginning of the development and this 
was when they had considered the road names for the sub-subdivision. 

This raised discussion on whether the proposed road names needed to be circulated earlier in 
the process as it is difficult for alternative names to be considered at this stage. 

Members noted that as part of the Terms of Reference the MDC Road Naming and Addressing 
Policy is reviewed/updated every three years. It was requested that staff investigate where in 
the three year review cycle the policy is and that when it is reviewed that consideration be given 
to when is the appropriate time to circulate the proposed road names. 

Members briefly discussed Broadway in Picton as a road name noting that it contravenes 
section 4.3 of the Aus/NZ Standards but agreed that it would be difficult to change so would 
leave it. 

During discussion members noted whether developers could provide three names with one of 
the names being in Te Reo Māori, names not used be added to the Road Names List for future 
use, Council engage with iwi in respect to the possibility of providing a list of possible names or 
themes for a given area eg Wai Iti. Stephen Rooney to discuss with Hara Adams, Council’s 
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Kaihautū – Manager Māori Partnerships and provide a report and recommendation for the 
Committee’s consideration. 

Members requested that a letter be sent to Ngāti Kurī respectively thanking them for their road 
name contribution and note the steps that the Committee is taking in regard to future road 
naming process. 

Clrs Dawson/S J Arbuckle: 
That the Committee approve Penrose Place, the applicant’s first choice of road name, for 
the road approved under Resource Consent U220482 and shown as Attachment 1. 
Carried 

3. Findlater Construction  U220482WP 
Members noted that the purpose of the report was to consider an application to name a new 
road proposed as part of the subdivision of 28 & 34 Rose Street.   A site plan and the Road 
Naming and Property Addressing Policy (2017) was attached to the agenda item for members’ 
information. 

The developers, Findlater Construction Ltd., propose Florence Place as their First Choice 
Kārearea Place as their Second Choice. 

It was noted there is no requirement to follow a particular theme for this road name and the 
proposed names have been circulated to the standard circulation list for road naming with no 
responses received. 

Members were advised that an assessment of the proposed new road names has been 
undertaken and the first name adequately complies with the requirements set out in the Road 
Naming and Property Addressing Policy. 

Members discussed the second choice proposed by the developer and Mr Rooney advised that 
he had further discussed the road names with the developer and the developer’s preference 
was for Florence Place. 

It was suggested that the developer’s second choice, Kārearea Place, be added to the 
Road Name List. 

Clrs S J Arbuckle/Dawson: 
That the Committee approve Florence Place as the applicant’s first choice of road name 
for the road approved under Resource Consent U210836 and shown as Attachment 2. 
Carried 

ATTENDANCE: Robert Foitzik, Council’s General Counsel joined the meeting at 9.43 am for the 
following item. 

1. Approval of Revised Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Road Naming 
Sub-Committee    L150-016-38-03 
Members noted that the purpose of the report was to approve the revised Terms of Reference 
for the Road Naming Sub-Committee and once confirmed will be published on Council’s 
website. 

Members discussed the Terms of Reference and noted the following: 

a) Powers of the committee – has delegation to make decision advises the Assets & 
Services Committee on that decision by way of including the minutes in the agenda. 
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b) Council provides road names or it stays with the developer 
c) Multi-cultural input  
d) The review of the Notable Names List – list consists of former mayors, sports people – 

when is it updated and how does the community engage with that process? List to be 
circulated to members. 

Clr Dalliessi advised members she had received a letter regarding the use of macrons and their 
size. Mr Rooney noted that through the Annual Plan submission process a request had been 
received that Council takes steps to address the misspelling of Te Reo Māori words and 
phrases. Richard Coningham, Manager Assets & Services is working on this and will provide 
an update, this will be advised to the constituent. 

It was agreed that a copy of the current MDC Road Naming Policy be circulated and included 
as an agenda item for the next meeting. 

Clr Dawson referred to the earlier discussion on who owns the names whether it is the 
developer or the community or whether in fact the naming should rest with Council rather than 
the developer. As it is not a straightforward response Mr Rooney and staff will need to 
investigate further and provide a paper, this could form part of the policy review. 

Requested that the wording of the Associated Decision be clearer. 

Members noted that the committee has delegation to make decisions and that the minutes are 
put up to the Assets & Services to advise that Committee of the decision. Mr Foitzik to review 
the ToR to reflect that consistently throughout the document and provide an amended version 
for members to sign off on.  

Members reiterated, as previously discussed, the timing of when to consult with iwi and the 
community does need to be considered at the beginning of the subdivision when developers 
are thinking about the names. This is to be considered when the MDC Road Naming and 
Addressing Policy is reviewed.  

Clrs Dawson/S J Arbuckle: 
That the Terms of Reference lie on the table until the next Sub-Committee meeting to 
allow for the agreed amendments to be completed to accurately reflect the purpose, 
scope and authority of the Sub-Committee. 
Carried 

 

The meeting concluded at 9.52 am 

Actions 

 Description Person Responsible Date to Action 

1.  Where in the three year review cycle is 
the MDC Road Naming and Addressing 
Policy. 

Stephen Rooney As soon as practical 

2.  Add Tokomaru and Parenui to the Road 
Name List if appropriate. 

Stephen Rooney As soon as practical 

3.  Kārearea Place be added to the Road 
Name List.  

Stephen Rooney As soon as practical 

4.  Letter to Ngāti Kurī. Stephen Rooney As soon as practical 

5.  Circulate Notable Names List Stephen Rooney As soon as practical 
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 Description Person Responsible Date to Action 

6.  Circulate MDC Road Naming and 
Addressing policy to members. Include as 
an agenda item for next meeting. 

Stephen Rooney As soon as practical 

7.  Update on macrons and spelling of Māori 
road name signs. 

 

Richard 
Coningham/Stephen 
Rooney 

As soon as practical 

 

Record No: 2349540
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Attachment 1 
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Attachment 2 
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9. Information Package 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Assets & Services Information Package dated 18 April 2023 be received and noted. 
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10. Decision to Conduct Business with the Public Excluded 
Decided That the public be excluded from the following parts of the proceedings of this meeting, 
namely: 

- Property Lease 

- Road Status 

- Bus Driver Wages 

- Land Acquisition  

The general subject of each matter to be considered while the public is excluded, the reason for 
passing this resolution in relation to each matter and the specific grounds under Section 48(1) of the 
Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 for the passing of this resolution are 
as follows: 

General Subject of each 
matter to be considered 

Reason for passing this 
resolution in relation to each 
matter 

Ground(s) under Section 48(1) for 
the passing of this resolution 

Property Lease 

Land Acquisition 

Bus Driver Wages 

To enable the Council, as 
holder of the information, to 
carry on, without prejudice 
or disadvantage, 
negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial 
negotiations) as provided for 
under Section 7(2)(i). 

That the public conduct of the 
relevant part of the proceedings of 
the meeting would be likely to 
result in the disclosure of 
information for which good reason 
for withholding exists under 
Section 7 of the Local Government 
Official Information and Meetings 
Act 1987. 

Road Status Maintain legal professional 
privilege as provided for 
under Section 7(2)(g). 

That the public conduct of the 
relevant part of the proceedings of 
the meeting would be likely to 
result in the disclosure of 
information for which good reason 
for withholding exists under 
Section 7 of the Local Government 
Official Information and Meetings 
Act 1987. 
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